
                                                                                                                                                               
 
 
 
 
 
 
HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD  MEETING  
 
TUESDAY 12 JULY 2011 AT 6.00 PM 
 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,  HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
Members: 
 
Councillor Bill Stephenson 
(Chairman) 

Leader of the Council, Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Business 
Transformation 

Harrow Council 

 Councillor Phillip O'Dell Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Environment and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Graham Henson Performance, Customer Services 
and Corporate Services Portfolio 
Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Susan Hall Leader of the Conservative 
Group 

Harrow Council 
Councillor Barry Macleod-
Cullinane 

Deputy Leader of the 
Conservative Group 

Harrow Council 
Dr Mohamed Aden Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Sami Aziz Director Harrow Equalities Centre 
Howard Bluston Representative North West London Chamber of 

Commerce 
Julie Browne (Vice-Chairman) Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Amar Chandarana Representative Harrow Youth Parliament 
David Cheesman Representative North West London Hospital 

NHS Trust 
Robyn Doran Representative Central and North West London 

Mental Health Trust 
Sally Feldman Dean of Media, Arts and Design 

School 
University of Westminster 

Ann Groves Harrow Senior People's 
Assembly 

Older People's Reference Group 
Hassan Khalief Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Brian McGowan Representative Large Employers' Network 
Avani Modasia Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Sue Moran Representative Job Centre Plus 
Nick O'Reilly Harrow Borough Commander London Fire Brigade 
Malcolm Parr Representative Harrow in Business 
Deven Pillay Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Marcia Saunders Chairman NHS Harrow 
John Vaughan Representative Central and North West London 

Mental Health Trust 
 

 
 



 
 
  Guests: 
 
Dave Ashdown District Manager Job Centre Plus 
Chief Superintendent Dal Babu Borough Commander, Harrow 

Police 
Safer Harrow Management 
Group 

Catherine Doran Corporate Director, Children's 
Services 

Chair, The Children's Trust 
Mark Easton Chief Executive NHS Harrow 
John Edwards Divisional Director, 

Environmental Services 
Sustainable Development and 
Enterprise Management Group 

Andrew Howe Director of Public Health Adult and Social Care 
Management Group 

Junior Johnson District Manager JobCentre Plus 
Marianne Locke Divisional Director, Community & 

Culture 
Chair, Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Michael Lockwood Chief Executive Harrow Council 
Allen Pluck Chief Executive Harrow in Business 
Fiona Wise Chief Executive North West London Hospital 

NHS Trust 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Alex Dewsnap Divisional Director, Partnership, 

Development and Performance 
Harrow Council 

Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
Trina Thompson Senior Policy Officer, Policy and 

Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

Tom Whiting Assistant Chief Executive Harrow Council 
 

 
 
Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
  AGENDA - PUBLIC   

 
1. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any Substitute Members, in 

accordance with paragraph 4.12 of the Harrow Partnership Governance 
Handbook. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 (if any). 

 
3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 That the minutes of the Board Meeting held on 18 April 2011, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Update on the Public Health System Report:  (Pages 9 - 10)  
 Report of the Corporate Director Adults and Housing, Harrow Council. 

 
5. Local Area Agreement Reward Grant:  (Pages 11 - 22)  
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
6. Partnership Priorities and Outcomes:  (Pages 23 - 28)  
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
7. Partnership Structure Proposal:  (Pages 29 - 34)  
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
 8. Any Other Urgent Business:   

 
9. Date of Next Meeting:    
 The next Board Meeting is scheduled for 11 October 2011. 

 
  AGENDA - PRIVATE - NIL   

 
 
 

 
IT IS EXPECTED THAT ALL OF THE ABOVE LISTED ITEMS WILL BE  

CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC SESSION. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

- 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 

Minutes of the  meeting held on Monday 18 April 2011 
 

 
(1) Present: 

 
 Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members: 

 
 Councillor Bill Stephenson 

(Chairman) 
Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Business Transformation 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Phillip O'Dell Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Environment and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Graham Henson Performance, Customer 
Services and Corporate 
Services Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Susan Hall Leader of the Conservative 
Group 

Harrow Council 
Councillor Barry Macleod-
Cullinane 

Deputy Leader of the 
Conservative Group 

Harrow Council 
David Cheesman Representative North West London Hospital 

NHS Trust 
Malcolm Parr Representative Harrow in Business 
Julie Browne (Vice-Chairman) Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Hassan Khalief Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Avani Modasia Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Deven Pillay Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Ann Groves Harrow Senior People's 

Assembly 
Older People's Reference Group 

Sue Moran Representative Job Centre Plus 
Nick O'Reilly Harrow Borough Commander London Fire Brigade 
Shelly Choudhury Interim Director Harrow Equalities Centre 
Marcia Saunders Chairman NHS Harrow 
 

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 8 

1



 
 

- 2 - 

(2) Also Present: 
 
John Edwards Divisional Director, 

Environmental Services 
Sustainable Development and 
Enterprise Management Group 

Andrew Howe Director of Public Health Adult and Social Care 
Management Group 

Catherine Doran Corporate Director, Children's 
Services 

Chair, The Children's Trust 
Marianne Locke Divisional Director, 

Community & Culture 
Chair, Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Michael Lockwood Chief Executive Harrow Council 
Mark Easton Chief Executive NHS Harrow    

(3) The following Harrow Council Officers attended: 
 

 Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
Trina Thompson Senior Policy Officer, Policy 

and Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

  
 Apologies were received from: 

 
 Howard Bluston (Representative) (North West London Chamber of Commerce), Brian McGowan 

(Representative) (Large Employers' Network), Dr Mohamed Aden (Representative) (Voluntary and 
Community Sector), Amar Chandarana (Representative) (Harrow Youth Parliament), Sally Feldman 
(Dean of Media, Arts and Design School) (University of Westminster), Chief Superintendent Dal 
Babu (Borough Commander, Harrow Police) (Safer Harrow Management Group), Allen Pluck 
(Chief Executive) (Harrow in Business), Fiona Wise (Chief Executive) (North West London Hospital 
NHS Trust), Alex Dewsnap (Divisional Director, Partnership, Development and Performance) 
(Harrow Council), Tom Whiting (Assistant Chief Executive) (Harrow Council), Robyn Doran 
(Representative) (Central and North West London Mental Health Trust), Reshard Alaudin 
(Representative) (Metropolitan Police Authority) and Junior Johnson (District Manager) (JobCentre 
Plus) 
 

  
  ACTION 
 
45. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
  

AGREED:  To  
 
(1) note the attendance at this meeting of the following substitute 

Member:- 
 

Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Organisation 
Dal Babu Nick Davies Safer Harrow 

Management Group 
 
(2) note the apologies received. 

 

   
46. Declarations of Interest:    
  

AGREED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made. 
 

All to note 
   

2



 
 

- 3 - 

47. Minutes:    
 Members of the Board commented that they had not been invited to a 

meeting relating to the Local Economic Assessment.  Officers undertook to 
investigate this and provide a response. 
 
AGREED:  That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 14 December 
2010 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

MH/TT to 
note 

 
 
 

All to note 
   
48. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:    
  

AGREED:  That Julie Browne be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Board. 

 
 

All to note 
   
49. Update on Health:    
 The Board received a verbal update by the Corporate Director, Adults and 

Housing, Harrow Council, who reported that: 
 
• There had been a successful negotiation between the Council and 

NHS Harrow for the transfer of approximately £2.6 million in 
2011/12 and £2.4 million in 2012/13 to the Council.  This was a fund 
provided by Central Government as part of the re-ablement fund. 

 
• There was a reflection period presently being implemented 

nationally by Central Government in relation to health reform.  This 
pause period would finish on 31 May 2011. 

 
• A Health and Well-being Group had been established.  This had 

three priority areas relating to: 
 

o Frail and elderly; 
o Top 100 families; 
o Worklessness. 

 
• The Director of Public Health was currently working on a transition 

plan for public health.  It was anticipated that this would be 
completed in September 2011. 

 
• The Corporate Director Adults and Housing had been invited to be a 

Member of the GP Commissioning Board. 
 
The Chairman, NHS Harrow, stated that GP Commissioning was important 
and was being well supported.  It was important that the PCT’s successors 
inherited balanced finances. 
 
In response to a
[...]

 
 
 
 

6



 
 

- 7 - 

capacity within the borough especially in light of the nation 
economic climate.  Other Members of the Board felt that obtaining 
best value for residents and achieving the right outcomes should be 
the key considerations, even if this involved widening the scope of 
providers.  The Chairman summarised the views of the Board as 
being to look locally first but that providers should not be precluded 
if they provided value for money. 

 
• Workshops would be helpful for the voluntary and community 

sector.  Additionally officers providing a brokerage system could 
help to provide better services.  A joint role funded by the Council 
and the voluntary services may help to achieve this. 

 
AGREED:  That  
 
(1) the proposed action of reviewing the distribution of the reward grant 

around the agreed priorities for the Partnership; 
 
(2) power be delegated to the Harrow Chief Executives to develop a 

workplan based on the agreed priorities and outcomes; 
 
(3) comments of the Board be noted in relation to: 
 

• the proposed allocation criteria; 
• the support to be made available to the voluntary and 

community sector organisations who wish to develop 
proposals for the agreed Partnership priorities and outcomes; 

• whether the scope of providers should be widened to include 
organisations outside of Harrow. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HCE to note 
   
55. Date of Next Meeting:    
  

AGREED:  To note that the date of the next meeting of the Board would be 
held on 12 July 2011. 

 
All to note 

 
   
 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 6.01 pm, closed at 7.39 pm] 

 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Update on the Public Health System Reform 
12th July 2011 

 
Introduction 
The Health and Wellbeing Group met on the 21st June to discuss the recommendations made 
by NHS Future Forum on the future Public Health System Reform and to con
[...]
sals received and have identified the 
projects which they feel are best value for money, sustainable and have the best chance 
of successfully delivering the outcomes.  These are: 
 
(12) – The Cedars Centre 
(14) – Mental Health Employability Support Co-ordinator 
(26) – Harrow into Work 
(10) – Circles of Support 
( 2) – Increasing Volunteering at Harrow CAB Citizens Advice Bureau 
(11) – Top 100 Families 
(17) – Building recovery in communities 
 
Details of the bids, the scoring and the reasons for HCE support are set out on pages 3, 4 
5 and 6 of this report.  Details of questions raised by HCE during their consideration and 
the answers obtained are set out from page 7 onwards. 
 
Two bids were received which looked at developing voluntary and community premises.  

Agenda Item 5 
Pages 11 to 22 

11



 2 

Both of these bids identified the need for better quality facilities, which would build 
community capacity. To fit in with the consultation about the form and purpose of a new 
CVS for Harrow and to ensure that maximum benefit is obtained from the small amount of 
funding available, it is recommended that £60,000 capital is set aside to be the subject of 
a further proposal at the end of the consultation process..   
 
Based on these proposed recommendations, the total amount allocated will be; £445,419 
revenue and £96,482 capital. 
 
Harrow Chief Executives recommend that the remaining capital grant of £94,137 is set 
aside as Partnership reserves. 
 
Copies of the 32 applicants received and the HCE scoring document can be downloaded 
and viewed on http://www.harrow.gov.uk/HSPfund  
 
Proposed Action 
It is proposed that the Partnership Board review and agree the proposals put forward by 
Harrow Chief Executives. 
 
On approval, the Policy and Partnership Team will contact the successful applicants and 
request them to finalise their business cases and address any further questions raised by 
the Board.  A Service Level Agreement will then be forwarded
[...]
reas are already covered by Enterprising Harrow 
Steering Group and the Recession Busting Group. 

 
• Representative for Greener Harrow felt that the existing group brought together 

representatives of many sectors of the Community for discussion and enabled 
strategic thinking and input into a number of Council consultations and felt that it 
was important that this group continued.  There was also concern that the new 
structure does not feature the theme sustainability and it was suggested that a 
Greener Harrow representative should be included on the Board. 

 
• The Voluntary and Community Sector representatives felt that a place should on 

the Board should be provided for a representative of the new CVS organisation 
when established and that Harrow Equality Centre should be represented at Board 
level. 

 
 
 
 
 

30



Proposed Action 
 
1. To create an Assembly, which is made up of the existing Partnership Board 

members, which includes a Central North West London Foundation Trust 
representative, plus the chair of Greener Harrow and a representative of Harrow 
Equality Centre.  The Assembly will provide an avenue for a wider number of 
partners to feed into the decisions made at the Board level. 

 
2. To hold an Assembly at least two times a year, following scheduled Partnership 

Board meetings. 
 

3. To hold at least 1 Summit a year. 
 

4. For the Partnership Board to consist of the following members: 
• The Leader of the Council; 
• one other majority party Councillor; 
• one minority party Councillor 
• three representatives of the voluntary and community sector; (via an election 

process) 
• one representative of the business community 
• one representative of the PCT  
• one GP representative  
• one representative of the North West London Hospital NHS Trust 
• one representative of the Further Education Sector 
• one representative of the Metropolitan Police 
• one representative of the London Fire Brigade 
• one representative of Job Centre Plus 
• Chair of Harrow Chief Executives 

 
5. The Health Reform Bill is currently being considered by Government and therefore it 

is not clear what the future role will be for Primary Care Trusts and GP’s.  Until these 
roles are clarified it is proposed to include both representatives on the Board. 

 
6. To hold a shortened Partnership Board meeting four times a year. 

 
7. To amend the constitution of the Partnership to include the following criteria for the 

business representative on the Partnership Board: 
 

a. Representative of the borough of Harrow 
b. Membership based organisation, and 
c. Represents existing businesses 

 
8. To invite the Chamber of Commerce to nominate a business representative for the 

Partnership Board  
 

9. To disband the Community Cohesion Management Group and create a smaller 
transition task and finish group, which will be tasked with embedding the principle of 
community cohesion across the partnership workplan and groups 

31



 
10. To ensure the partnership work plan and partnership groups’ terms of reference 

consider sustainability and community cohesion as underlying principles 
 

11. To invite a representative from the Clinical Commissioning Board to become a 
member of HCE and invite additional partners as guests when required. 

 
12. To review HCE terms of reference to ensure they align with the new partnership 

priorities 
 

13. That on completion of the separate engagement process with stakeholders on the 
Children’s Trust and Health and Wellbeing Board, the final proposals are brought to 
the next Partnership Board on the 3rd October for adoption. 

 
14. The Greener Harrow, VCSF, HSRA continue in their role as key reference groups to 

the partnership and be represented on the new Assembly. 
 

15. For Harrow Chief Executives to oversee the changes to the management groups 
and task and finish groups terms of reference alongside the development of the 
Partnership work plan. 

 
16. To amend the Par
[...]
lly left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Update on the Public Health System Report
	5 Local Area Agreement Reward Grant
	6 Partnership Priorities and Outcomes
	7 Partnership Structure Proposal



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

- 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12 July 2011 
 

 
(1) Present: 

 
 Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members: 

 
 Councillor Bill Stephenson 

(Chairman) 
Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Business Transformation 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Phillip O'Dell Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Environment and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Graham Henson Performance, Customer 
Services and Corporate 
Services Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Susan Hall Leader of the Conservative 
Group 

Harrow Council 
Councillor Barry Macleod-
Cullinane 

Deputy Leader of the 
Conservative Group 

Harrow Council 
Sami Aziz Director Harrow Equalities Centre 
Howard Bluston Representative North West London Chamber of 

Commerce 
Julie Browne (Vice-Chairman) Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
David Cheesman Representative North West London Hospital 

NHS Trust 
Ann Groves Chair Harrow Senior Residents’ 

Assembly 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Avani Modasia Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Sue Moran Representative Job Centre Plus 
Malcolm Parr Representative Harrow in Business 
Marcia Saunders Chairman NHS Harrow 
John Vaughan Representative Central and North West London 

Mental Health Trust 
 



 
 

- 2 - 

(2) Also Present: 
 
Chief Superintendent Dal 
Babu 

Borough Commander, Harrow 
Police 

Safer Harrow Management 
Group 

John Edwards Divisional Director, 
Environmental Services 

Sustainable Development and 
Enterprise Management Group 

Andrew Howe Director of Public Health Adult and Social Care 
Management Group 

Marianne Locke Divisional Director, 
Community & Culture 

Chair, Community Cohesion 
Management Group    

(3) The following Harrow Council Officers attended: 
 

 Alex Dewsnap Divisional Director, 
Partnership, Development 
and Performance 

Harrow Council 

Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
Trina Thompson Senior Policy Officer, Policy 

and Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

Tom Whiting Assistant Chief Executive Harrow Council 
  

 Apologies were received from: 
 

 Brian McGowan (Representative) (Large Employers' Network), Nick O'Reilly (Harrow Borough 
Commander, London Fire Brigade), Catherine Doran (Corporate Director, Children's Services) 
(Chair, The Children's Trust) and Michael Lockwood (Chief Executive, Harrow Council) 
 

  ACTION 
 
56. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
  

AGREED:  To  
 
(1) note that no Substitute Members were in attendance; 
 
(2) note the apologies received. 

 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
57. Declarations of Interest:    
  

AGREED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 5 – Local Area Agreement Reward Grant 
Julie Browne declared a prejudicial interest in that she had been involved 
with a bid relating to the Cedars Centre for the allocation of the Reward 
Grant.  She would leave the room whilst the matter was considered and 
voted upon. 
 

Agenda Item 5 – Local Area Agreement Reward Grant 
Jacqui Mace declared a personal interest as the Further Education 
Representative in that there was a bid relating to setting up a subsidiary of 
Harrow College.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   



 
 

- 3 - 

58. Minutes:    
  

AGREED:  That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 18 April 2011, 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to amending the 
attendance list to record Ann Groves as a representative of the Harrow 
Senior Residents Assembly. 

 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
59. Update on the Public Health System Report:    
 The Corporate Director Adults and Housing, Harrow Council, introduced 

the report and commented that, nationally, there had been a lot of debate 
on the reform of the national health system.  This had resulted in the 
Government implementing a period of reflection to consider the views of a 
number of stakeholders.  The Corporate Director reported that: 
  
• It was expected that the date for local authorities to assume their 

new public health responsibilities would take effect in April 2013.  
Ring fenced grants from Central Government would be allocated to 
the Council for this purpose.  There was still clarification required on 
exactly what the Council would be responsible for, however this was 
expected to include health promotion. 

 
• Health and Wellbeing Boards were being strengthened in a number 

of areas.  They would have a stronger role in promoting joint 
commissioning and additionally Clinical Commissioning Groups 
would not be able to be established before the Board had offered its 
views.  It was also envisaged that the Health and Wellbeing Boards 
would be Member-led, with the majority of members being elected 
Councillors. 

 
• Work was conducted on the future role and structure of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board and the transition steps to move towards a 
shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
• Collaboration was a key part of the implementation of reforms to 

public health.  Relationships between partners would be critical to 
achieving important outcomes. 

 
• It was expected that further policy and guidance papers would be 

produced to inform the public health system reforms proposed. 
 
• A London Health and Wellbeing Programme was offering funds to 

each developing Health and Wellbeing Board in London. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board raised a number 
of issues which were responded to as follows: 
 
• It was expected that funding for public health would be based on a 

national formula. Previous deficits would not have an impact on the 
amount provided. 

 
• It was anticipated that there would be further clarity on the proposals 

from Central Government in due course.  Relationships on specific 
issues required more detail and issues of duplication also needed to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

- 4 - 

be addressed. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Forum made a number 
of comments which included: 
 
• There was concern regarding the financial affairs of the Primary 

Care Trust and how this would impact on the proposed reforms. 
 

• It would be helpful if the Board received regular updates at its 
meetings on the progress of the public health system reforms. 

 
AGREED:  That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PN/MH/TT to 
note. 

 
All to note. 

   
60. Local Area Agreement Reward Grant:    
 The Divisional Director Partnership Development and Performance, 

Harrow Council, introduced the report and explained that the Board had 
previously agreed on 18 April 2011 to align the additional Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) Reward Grnt against the new priorities for the 
Partnership.  The Harrow Chief Executives (HCE) had met on 13 June 
2011, and scored the business cases submitted.  The business cases 
which scored the highest and which the HCE felt best demonstrated value 
for money, were sustainable and had the best chance of delivering 
successful outcomes had been proposed to the Board for approval. 
 
The Divisional Director also reported that: 
 
• Two bids had been received which looked at developing voluntary 

and community premises.  To fit in with the consultation about the 
form and purpose of the CVS, it was recommended that £60,000 be 
set aside to be the subject of a further proposal at the end of the 
consultation process. 

 
• The total amount allocated, if the proposals were agreed, was 

£445,419 revenue and £96,482 capital.  It was also recommended 
that the remaining capital grant be set aside as Partnership 
reserves. 

 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Forum raised a number 
of queries, which were responded to as follows: 
 
• It was accepted that more details should have been included on the 

report about lines of responsibility for each of the business cases 
proposed.  This detail was reflected in the documents posted on the 
website and all Members of the Board could view these documents 
at www.harrow.gov.uk/HSPFund.  The HCE would monitor the 
projects on a quarterly basis to ensure that the grant was being 
effectively used.  If anything required reviewing, this would be 
brought back to the Board. 

 
• If the proposals were agreed, officers would contact the successful 

applicants and request them to finalise their business cases and 
address any further questions.  A service level agreement would be 
required to be completed after which funding would be released on 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

- 5 - 

a staged basis. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Forum commented that 
it would be helpful if the Board saw the first two quarterly reports providing 
information on the performance of the projects proposed to assess whether 
they would be successful or not.  This would be particularly helpful for the 
Circles of Support Project on which objections had been raised. 
 
AGREED:  That  
 
(1) the funding recommendations of the Harrow Chief Executives in 

relation to the Local Area Agreement Reward Grant allocation be 
endorsed and approved; 

 
(2) the Board receive regular update reports on the Local Area 

Agreement Reward Grant allocation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
61. Partnership Priorities and Outcomes:    
 An officer introduced the report and explained that the Board had 

considered the four proposed partnership priorities and desired outcomes 
at its last meeting on 18 April 2011.  No further comments had been 
received on the priorities having been circulated shortly after the previous 
meeting. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Forum raised a number 
of queries, which were responded to as follows: 
 
• The priorities were a list of aspirations and strategic priorities which 

the Partnership would wish to be associated with.  The specific 
actions resulting from these would be presented to the Board in due 
course. 

 
• More specific information relating to the priorities would be 

presented to future meetings of the Board which would also include 
information on base line data to assist the Board in identifying 
achievements made. 

 
• The priorities proposed were presented to the last Board meeting 

and reflected the discussion that took place and the issues 
highlighted. 

 
During the discussion on this item, a Member of the Board commented that 
the report required further detail and information particularly addressing 
accountability and risk. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Partnership Priorities and Outcomes be adopted as 
proposed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MH/TT to 
note. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
62. Partnership Structure Proposal:    
 An officer introduced the report and reported that the Partnership Structure 

Consultation Document had been presented to the previous Board meeting 
on 18 April 2011.  Members of the Board had been invited to comment on 
the proposals.  Some comments had been received which had been taken 

 
 
 
 



 
 

- 6 - 

into account and reflected in the proposals submitted at this meeting. 
 
The officer reported that the proposed changes to the structure would 
involve: 
 
• Creating an Assembly which would meet twice a year to discuss 

themed issues. 
 

• Reducing the size of the current Board.  This would meet four times 
a year and deal with business items. 

 
• Streamlining the management groups and bodies.  This involved 

disbanding the Community Cohesion Management Group and 
creating a smaller transition task and finish group, tasked with 
embedding community cohesion across the Partnership workplan 
and groups. 

 
• Following the consultation, the number of representatives of the 

voluntary and community sector had been increased to 3. 
 
• Following consultation, new criteria for the business representatives 

had been proposed. 
 
• Following consultation, sustainability and community cohesion 

would be underlying principles in the work of the partnership. 
 
• The structure diagram of the Partnership had been altered to 

represent a more embedded and integrated engagement model. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board raised a number 
of issues which included that: 
 
• Terms of reference for the Assembly and Board would be 

established if the proposals were agreed. 
 

• Those not on the Board could keep up to date as the papers for 
meetings were available publicly and the meeting was also a public 
meeting. 

 
• Officers would be strongly encouraging all partners to contribute to 

the agenda items ahead of the Assembly meetings.  This would 
contribute towards making them successful. 

 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board commented that 
the number of business representatives on the Board should be increased 
to two.  This was reflective of an increase on the impact that commerce 
would have in the borough in the future.  There were a number of small 
and large businesses in Harrow that needed to be represented. 
 
The Board agreed that the membership of the business sector 
representatives should be increased to two in the proposals considered by 
the Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

- 7 - 

AGREED:  That  
 
(1) an Assembly be created, made up of the existing Partnership Board 

members, including a Central North West London Foundation Trust 
representative, plus the chair of Greener Harrow and a 
representative of Harrow Equality Centre; 

 
(2) to hold an Assembly at least two times a year, following scheduled 

Partnership Board meetings; 
 
(3) to hold at least one Summit a year; 
 
(4) for the Partnership Board to consist of the following members: 
 

• the Leader of the Council; 
• one other majority party Councillor; 
• one minority party Councillor; 
• three representatives of the voluntary and community sector; 

(via an election process) 
• two representatives of the business community; 
• one representative of the PCT; 
• one GP representative; 
• one representative of the North West London Hospital NHS 

Trust; 
• one representative of the Further Education Sector; 
• one representative of the Metropolitan Police; 
• one representative of the London Fire Brigade; 
• one representative of Job Centre Plus; 
• Chair of Harrow Chief Executives; 

 
(5) to hold a shortened Partnership Board meeting four times a year; 
 
(6) to amend the constitution of the Partnership to include the following 

criteria for the business representative on the Partnership Board: 
 

a. Representative of the borough of Harrow 
b. Membership based organisation, and 
c. Represents existing businesses; 

 
(7) to invite the Chamber of Commerce to nominate a business 

representative for the Partnership Board and for HCE to agree an 
approach for the second business representative;  

 
(8) to disband the Community Cohesion Management Group and 

create a smaller transition task and finish group, which will be 
tasked with embedding the principle of community cohesion across 
the partnership workplan and groups; 

 
(9) to ensure the partnership work plan and partnership groups’ terms 

of reference consider sustainability and community cohesion as 
underlying principles; 

 
(10) to invite a representative from the Clinical Commissioning Board to 

become a member of HCE and invite additional partners as guests 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

- 8 - 

when required; 
 
(11) to review HCE terms of reference to ensure they align with the new 

partnership priorities; 
 
(12) that on completion of the separate engagement process with 

stakeholders on the Children’s Trust and Health and Wellbeing 
Board, the final proposals are brought to the next Partnership Board 
on 11 October for adoption; 

 
(13) the Greener Harrow, VCSF, HSRA continue in their role as key 

reference groups to the partnership and be represented on the new 
Assembly; 

 
(14) Harrow Chief Executives oversee the changes to the management 

groups and task and finish groups terms of reference alongside the 
development of the Partnership work plan; 

 
(15) to amend the Partnership structure to show the integral role of 

engagement groups to the partnership and the inclusion of the Joint 
Analytical Group (JAG). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
63. Date of Next Meeting:    
  

AGREED:  To note that the date of the next meeting of the Board would be 
held on 11 October 2011. 

 
 

All to note. 
   
 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.14 pm] 

 
 


